ExxonMohil A TR
Refining & Supply Company Jénnifer C. Sedlachek
Global Remediation RIS Project Manager

4006 Piedmont Avenue #194
Oakdand, California 94611
510.547.8196

510.547.8708 Fax
jennifer.c.sedlachek@esxconmobil.com

Ex¢tonMobil

Refining & Supply
April 4, 2005
Mr. Amir Gholami
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency .
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 230
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0235/2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland California.

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, First
Quarter 2005, dated April 4, 2005, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions,
Inc. (BRI) of Petalima, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.

Upon information and belief, 1 declare, under penalty of perjury., that the information contained in the attached report is true
and correct.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510. 547.81%6,

Sincerely,

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2005, dated April 4, 2005.
e w/ attachment

Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
M. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr. James F, Chappell, Envirommnental Resolutions, Inc.




ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

April 4, 2005
ERI 222913.Q051

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMeohbil Refining & Supply — Global Remediation
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Ozkland, California 94611

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2005,_ Former Exxon Service
Station 7-0235, 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Qil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, inc. {(ERI)
performed first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site. Relevant
tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site is a Valero
Service Station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 02/01/05
Wells gauged and sampled: MW6RB, MWBE through MW6J, RW1, RW2, and
_ RW3A
Concurrently sampled: No
Laboratory: TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee
Analyses performed: EPA Method 80158 TPHd, TPHg, TPHmo

EPA Method 80218 BTEX
EPA Method 82608 MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE

Waste disposal: 173 gallons purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Envirenmental Technologies Corporation
on 02/07/04

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, Californla 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest « Petaluma + Seaitle * Phoenix




ERI 222913.Q051 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235, Oakland, California

April 4. 2005

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 83230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxorniMobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. James F. Chappell, ERI's interim project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any

questions regarding this report.

Sincersly,
nvironmental Resolutions, Inc.

yz A. Culimann
Senior Staff Geologist

R.G. 5019
C.HG. 334
C.EG. 1561
Attachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Plate 1; Site Vicinity Map
Pliate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record

Attachment C: Waste Disposal Documentation
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' TABLE 1A
N CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Bxxon Servica Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
l (Page 1 of 5)
Well 1D # Sampling suss oTw Elov, TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE =} T E X TPHmo
EPA 82808 EPA8021B
({TQC) Date <-—fept——> ugiL
MWeB 11/26/96 NLPH 12.26 §.22 _ <50 — <30 =0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 —
{17.48} 02127197 NLPH 1173 875 - <50 - <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.80 -
05/21/97 NLPH 1270 4.7 - <50 - <3n <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/18/97 NLPH 12.89 4.58 —- 380 — <30 4.3 <0.8 1.2 1.5 —
4313/98 NLPH 1115 633 — 360 - <6.2 93 4.9 4.1 12 —_
0420098 NLPH 1149 594 —_ 110 — 55 14 13 15 3.9 —
{2137} ori21/a8 NLPH 1218 8.19 — <50 - 8.7 0.84 0.499 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/06/98 MLPH 12.70 8.67 - 190 - 6.0 24 D.56 0.51 1.2 -~
0111/98 NLPH 12.48 888 — 50 — 39 1.2 .6 <0.5 085 —
04/06/95 NLPH 11.52 9.85 — B85 — 14.0 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
o7/1s/ae NLPH 11.39 898 — <50 — <250 =0.5 Q.5 <0.5 <0.8 -—
0727198 NLPH 12,71 866 — — o — — — — — -
10/25/90 NLPH 12.49 B.88 - 280 -— <2 23 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
012710 HNLPH 11.80 8.57 — 70 — 13 210 4.8 4.9 13 -
G4/03100 NLFH 11.61 876 —_ 670 - a4 110 86 3.8 2.45 -—
07/05/00 NLPH 12.27 9.10 —_ <50 — 21 0.89 <0.5 <05 <05 -
+0/ad460 NLPH 12.67 B.70 —_ <50 - 54 <Q.5 <05 <5 2 e
10/05/00 — — - — — —_ — - -— - — <1000
' 01/04/01 NLPH 12.47 880 — <50 - 36 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —
0470301 NLPH 11,84 956 — <50 — 74 <0.5 <05 <05 <Q.5 -
07/05/01 WLPH 12.44 8.2 — <50 — 3 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
10/0%01 NLPH 4252 8.85 -—_ 30 - 10 21 <0.5 65 1.8 —_
{21.09) Nav-01 Well surveyed in cornpliance with AB 2888 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 11.25 9.84 — 710 - 218 89.5 4.490 330 7.40 -
l 04/02/02 NLPH 11.72 9.a7 — <50.0 — 122 0.60 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <100
07/01/02 NLPH 12.34 8.75 —_ <50 - 10.7 <0.6 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12m 8.35 — <50.0 - 10.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 1465 9.44 - 825 278 2.8 a7 05 <0.5 08 <B0
06/17/03 NLPH 12.08 9.00 —_ <50.0 B.10a 73 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
l 07/16/03 NLPH 1229 8.80 — <50.0 8.6 1.0 <0.50 <Q.5 <0.b 0.5 <100
10/07/03 NLPH 1263 8.46 <50 <S0.0 310 4.1 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <100
011404 MNLPH 11.50 8.59 54 62.0 1.0 4.0 210 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 1212 8.97 - 58.0 5.80 6.2 0.60 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <100
0812/04 [ < [ <50¢ 94.0c 3.40¢ — 0.70c <0.5¢ <0.5¢ 0.9¢ <ib0s
11/04/04 NLPH 12.27 852 <50 =50.0 2,60 - <0.850 0.5 <0.5 a7 143
' 02/0%/05 NLPH 11.48 .61 <1600 55.9 7.50 - 1.30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
MWBE 11726196 NLPH 12.94 469 — <50 - <30 11 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
(17.63) o2i271a7 HNLPH 12,28 5.36 — <50 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 —_
05/21/87 NLPH 13.60 4.03 - 160 — <5 10 1.4 55 4.8 -
oansRT NLPH 13.75 3.88 — &6 - <30 <06 0.5 <0.5 <D4& —
03/53/98 NLPH 11.36 6.27 - <50 s <25 <5 <05 <0.5 «<0.5 —
D4/20/98 NLPH 11.84 5.75 — <50 - <2.5 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _
{21.58) 07/21/98 NLPH 1310 8.45 - 1,200 —_ <10 81 31 28 77 —
10/06/98 MLPH 1355 3.03 —_ <50 _— 6.6 14 0.51 <05 0.97 -
01/11/99 NLPH 134G 4.18 — <5 - 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/08/23 NLPH 12.04 9.54 - <50 — a7 <0.5 =0.5 <5 <(.5 _—
07/19/98 MLPH 1158 9.9% -— — - - — - -—_ - -
Q7/27/198 NLPH 1365 7.93 —_ —_ = - - - - - —
10/25/99 NLPH 13.62 8.08 - <50 . 2.5 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
0127100 NLPH 1.71 0.87 - <50 - 23 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <5 -
0403100 NLPH 12.41 D47 —_ <50 -—_ <2 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
G7105/00 NLPH 128 B47 — <80 — <2 37 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
10/04/00 NLPH 13.35 8.23 — <50 - <2 41 <0.5 <0.5 <D.§ —
10/05/00 - - — — — — - — — — — <1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 13.08 8.49 — 81 - <2 11 <05 <05 <05 -
D4/03/01 NLPH 1239 919 _ <50 -- <2 <D.5 <05 <D.5 <05 —_
D705/ NLPH 13.21 8.37 - 210 —_ <2 &0 <D.5 0.84 Z3 -
10/03/01 NLPH 1330 8.28 - =50 - <2 28 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.8 —
{21.24) Nov1  Wall surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 10.11 1113 - <100 -— 0.5 «<0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.80 -
Q4/02/02 NLPH 1211 8.13 — <50.0 - 0.70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Q47102 NLPH 1246 B78 — 56.0 -— <Q.5 19.8 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <100a
10/02f02 NLPH 1348 7.76 — <500 — 0.8 05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
01/07/63 NLPH 11.81 0.43 - <500 <.50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <50
06147103 NLPH 12.72 8.52 - <500 <0.50 <0.5 «0.50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 153
. 0716/03 NLPH 12.82 §.32 — <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 4,50 <06 <0.5 <05 <104
10/07/03 NLPH 13.34 7.80 <50 <50.0 D.60 0.4 2,50 <05 <0.5 <05 <100
01/14/04 NLPH 11.92 9.32 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 9.50 <0.5 <0.6 «0.5 <100
08/03/04 NLPH 1297 8.27 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <05 <0.50 <0.5 <0.8 0.5 <10C
08M12/04 G G [ <50¢ <50.0¢ «.508 - 4.30¢ <0.5c <0.5c 0.8¢ <100¢
11/04/04 NLPH 12.68 8.58 <50 <50.0 <0.50 - <0.50 <05 <5 <0.5 124
. 02/01/05 NLPH 11.75 848 <100 «50.0 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <400




. TABLE 1A
) CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxan Sarvice Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenusg
Ogkland, Callfornia
l {Page 2 of §)
Well ID # Sampling SuBJ DTW Elav. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmo
EPAB260B EPA 5021B
(T0C) Date <—Feptre—> < ugfl. >
MWe&F 11/26/98 NLPH 13.20 6.2 — <80 — <30 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 -
{18.58) 02/27/07 — - — —_ — - - - - — — -
05/21/97 NLPH 14.18 4.40 . — — -— —_ — — —_ —_
08/18/97 MLPH 14.66 189 - j— -— — — — —_ — -
03/13/98 NLPH 1093 7865 -— <50 — <25 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
04/20/98 NLPH 11.77 681 — — _ — — - . — —
{22 51} q7/21/98 NLPH 1362 8.9 — -— — — — . — — —
10/06/98 NLPH 1352 8.99% — — - —_ — o - — -
a111/9g NLPH 14.06 B.45 — — . — — — —_
Q408/50 NLPH 11.98 10.65 — — - — . — — — _
0716/9% - - - —_ —_ — - — — — — —
a7R27/88  Well Inaccessible - P — - — — — — — .
10/25/89 NLPH 1283 088 —_ — — —_ — — - -— —_—
0127/00 NLPH 1223 $0.28 — — - — — - - - -
04/03/00 NLPH 211 1040 — — - —_ —_ - — — —_
071095100 HNLPH 13.38 913 — <50 —_ <2 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10104400 NLPH 1402 §49 -— <50 — <3 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 o7 —_
10K15/00 _ —_ —_ — — _— - —_ — —_ — <1,000
1044 NLPH 13.68 BA2Z — <50 — <2 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
14703401 HLPH 12565 £.96 — <50 - «2 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/05/01 NLPH 13.74 877 - <54 — <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/63/01 NLPH 1382 8.69 -— <50 — <2 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
(1102402 NLPH 9.16 13.01 - <100 -—_ <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 —
04/02/02 NLPH 12.14 10.03 —_ <50.0 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
oriot/e2 NLPH 13.46 871 — <50 - «0.5 <{.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 14.19 7.88 — «50.0 — <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
o1/G7/03 MLPH .73 10.44 - <50.0 <0.50 <05 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50
06703 NLPH 13.13 9.04 - <50.0 <0.50 =05 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 13.51 8.66 —_ <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 <Q.50 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <190
10/07/03 NLPH 14.05 8.12 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <D.5 <0.50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <106
0114704 NLPH 11.80 10.27 <50 <500 <0.50 <0.5 <60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 13.45 8,72 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 (.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <100
08/12/04 c [ c 52¢ <5000 <0.500 n <0.50¢ <0.5¢ <0.5¢ <0.5c <100c
11/04/D4 NLPH 13.03 914 <50 <50.0 <0.50 - <0.50 <¢.5 (.5 <05 108
. 02/o1/es NLPH 11,56 10.61 <100 <50.0 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
MWBG 14/26/96 NLPH 11.12 8.7 —_ <50 e <30 <0.5 <Q5 .6 <0.5 -
{16.82) 02127/97 - - - - — - — - . —
05f24/97 NLPH 11.76 5.06 - - - — — - — -
QBHea7 NLPH 12.23 450 — — — — - - — - —
0313488 NLPH 913 7.69 — <50 — 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
04/20/98 HNLPH 973 7.09 - — — - — — — — -
(20.72) ariz1/08 NLPH 1M.456 B.57 _— — — - - — — - —
10/06/98 NLPH 11.81 am e avn — — — — - . —
/1789 NLPH 12.00 8.72 - - — —_ — - — - —
04/08/09 NLPH 10.04 10.68 — - — — - - — — —_
07/19/99 — —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ — —_ —
07/27/99 NLPH 11.78 8.7 — — — — — —_ — - -
19/25/99 NLPH 11.76 8.96 — — . — — — - — —
. 01/27/00 NLPH 11.46 8.26 — — - -— — - - — —
04/03/00 MNLPH 10.00 10.72 —_ - — —— — - - — —
07/05/00 NLPH 11.24 9.48 — <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
10/04/00 NLPH 11.88 8.84 — <50 — <2 <D.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/00 - - - - -— -— —_ — —_— - — <1,000
atiaai01 MLPH 11.56 8.16 — <50 — <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—_
0403/01 NLPH 1045 10.27 — <50 - <2 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 -
07405101 NLPH 11.51 .21 — <50 - =2 075 <0.5 <5 <0.5% -
10463101 MNLPH 11.63 9.09 — <50 <2 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
(20.46) Nov-01  Waell surveyed in compliance with AB 2888 requirements.
01/02/62 NLPH 945 11.31 — <100 - 1.8 <0.60 <0.50 «0.50 <0,50 —_
' 04/02/02 NLPH 10.19 1027 - <50.0 — 1140 <{0.50 <0Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
o7/01/02 NLPH 11.35 a1 — <50 — 13 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 11.99 8.47 - <50.0 - 07 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 <100
01/07/03 NLPH .97 10.48 —_ <6D.0 20 13 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
D&MTI03 NLPH 10.08 046 -— <50.0 1.6 1.8 =050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
' 07/16/03 HNLPH 11.37 809 — <50.0 0.9 12 <050 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <100
10/07/03 NLPH 11.80 B.56 <50 <50.0 0.80 0.8 <050 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <100
911404 NLPH 1010 10.36 <50 <60.0 1.40 1.0 <050 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <100
B34 NLPH 11.10 9.38 <50 «<50.0 1.4 1.40 <0.50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
08/12/04 [ < [ a9c <50.0¢ 1.10c — <0,50¢ <0.8c <0.5¢ <0.5¢ 1e
11/04/04 NLPH 11.18 9,28 <50 <56G.0 <0.50 — <0.60 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <100
1211/05 HNLPH 9.79 10.67 <00 <50.0 3.40 - <0.50 «<0.5 0.5 «<0.5 <100




l TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fermer Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2226 Telegraph Avenue
l Oakland, Galifornia
(Page 3 of 5)
Well ID # Sampling SuBt DTW Elav. TPHd TPHy MTEE MTEE B T E X TPHmo
EPA 82608 EPAB021B
(T0C) Date L—fegt-—> uglL >
MWEH 11/26/96 NLPH 11.87 4.71 — 1,200 — <30 320 110 22 a5 —
{16.58) QZI2TI97 NLPH 11.58 5.00 — 1,800 - <200 760 31 84 44 -
a5/25/97 MNLPH 12.23 4.35 - 1,100 — a1 B840 18 54 45 -—
l aa/18/97 NLFH 12.29 4,29 — 870 - 26 200 36 24 74 -
(20.47) 03/13/98 NLPH 11.44 5.44 - 5,300 — <125 4,900 T30 100 470 -
04/20/98 NLPH 11.58 5.00 - 6,000 e 2,700 1,500 60D a1 440 —
07/24/98 NLPH 11.87 85 - 2,200 — 1,600 740 44 15 83 -—
10/06/98 NLPH 12.23 8.24 — 5,400 — 3,000 1,800 <25 <25 76 -
a1/11/98 NLFH 1217 8.30 -— 2,600 - 4,300 1,200 <1z <1z 20 —
04/08/93 NLPH 11.56 8.9 -—_ 13.000 - 13,000 3400 1,300 260 1,200 —
Q7/19/99 NLPH 11.711 8.76 - <2000 B.520 5,920 732 <20 <20 =20 —
Q7I2719% NLPH 12.39 8.08 -— - —n — — — — — —
10/25/9% NLPH 1216 331 -— 700 - 4,000 360 11 0.68 4 —_
a1/27/04 NLPH 11.60 8.87 — 8,100 - 7,600 2400 84D 150 B7¢ -
a4/03/00 NLPH 11.82 8.85 -— 12,000 -— 8,800 2,800 1,100 230 1,020
07/05/00 NLPH 11.63 8,54 - 12,00 - 8,000 1,200 56 13 62 —
10/04/00 NLPH 1218 8.31 - 4,400 -— 8,400 1,500 23 12 80.6 —_
10/05/00 - - — - - — — — — — — <1,000
G1/a4/01 NLPH 12.03 8.44 —_ 2,300 - 3,800 880 15 6.4 338 —_
04403/01 NLPH 11.73 8.74 — 7,800 - 5,100 2,000 730 140 580 -
O7/06/01 NLPH 11.98 8.49 -— 2,300 - 3,200 630 25 10 40.8 -
10/33/01 NLPH 121 837 - 1,400 - 5§50 270 5.6 4.2 186 -
{20.20} HNov-01  Wall surveyed in compliance with AB 2888 reguirements.
OH0202 NLPH 1t.14 2.06 - 47,100 — 4,260 7,880 5,220 1,680 4,460 -
04102102 MNLPH 11.68 4,82 -— 17,500 -— 1,690 2,280 1,290 282 1,080 <500
o702 NLPH 1t.97 8.23 - 5,370 s 1.814 1,170 200 44.0 158 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12.20 8.00 - 2,570 - a8 655 13.0 8.0 250 <100
10703 NLPH 1%.58 8.62 —_ 12,500 2,500 1,700 2480 1,340 250 1,120 <50
0BHTHZ NLPH 11.82 B8.38 — 6,330 1,660 1,499 604 104 44.0 182 <100
' O7HE3 NLPH 12.89 pY - 3170 1,470 1,270 614 20.0 a5 ne <100
10107103 NLPH 1210 810 — 2,060 640 612 433 11.6 8.7 225 <100
0114i04 MLPH 11.58 B.65 390 6320 1,250 580 1,340 517 117 515 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 11.92 8.28 - 3,330 632 604 546 128 38.4 140 <100
08/12/04 [ [ [ 174c 1,920¢ 4286 - 330c 17.9¢c 93¢ 35.3c <100G
11704104 NLPH 11.86 834 578 8,090 442 — 1,280 620 185 822 552
o2/irjas NLPH 11.55 8.68 616 9,500 335 - 1,360 764 214 844 193
MWel 11/26/86 NLPH 1245 as1 <50 — =30 <0.5 <}.5 <0.5 0.5 —_
(16,26} D2/27/8T NLPH 1224 4.02 — <50 — <30 <D.§ <D.5 <0.§ <0.5 o
D&f21/97 NLPH 12.82 344 - <50 —_ <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
D&/18/97 NLPH 12.81 345 o <50 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
03/13/98 —_ - — — — — - - -_ - — —
- Daf20/m8 MLPH 12.14 412 — <50 — <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
{20.24) 07/21/98 NLPH 12.69 768 —_ <50 . <25 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 -
16/06/98 NLPH 12.81 TA3 -— -— — - —_ —_ - — -
l ai/11/99 NLPH 12.74 7.50 —_ <50 —_ <2.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
a4/08/98 NLFH 11.93 8.1 — -— — - - — - - —
a7/18/98 NLPH 11.75 8.40 - 281 - 17.8 35.4 R 74 .7 —
Q7/27/99 MLPH 12.85 V.28 — - - - - —_ — - -
10/25/99 NLPH 12.78 745 —_ —_ —_ — -— - _— - -
R27I00 MNLPH 12.08 8.18 . <50 - <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
0463100 MLPH 12.24 8.00 - - —-— —_ —_ - - - —
070500 NLPH 1248 7.76 —_ <50 —_ <2 <0.5 <05 <{r.5 <0.5 -
10/04/00 - -— —_ — - —_ - -— — —_ - —_
10705100 - e — — —_ — —_ — — — —_ <1,.000
01/04701 NLPH 12.54 1.70 —_ <5b - <2 <0.5 <05 <05 0.5 —_
D4/03/01 NLPH 12.32 7.82 - <50 — <2 <0.§ <0.5 b5 <0.5 .
07/05/01 NLPH 12.55 7.69 - <30 —_ <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10103161 NLPH 1267 757 — <50 — <2 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
{19,87) Mov-01  Well surveyed in compllance with AB 2886 requirements.
' 01/02/02 NLPH 10.48 B89 e <100 - 0.5 <050 <[.50 <0.50 <Q.50 —
04/02/02 MNLPH 12.24 7.63 b b b o] b b b b b
07/01/02 NLPH 12.51 736 — <50 - <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100a
- 10/02/02 NLPH 1272 AL b -] b b b b b b b
i 01/97/03 NLPH 12,09 7.78 — <50.0 1.10 0.5 <0.5 <Q.%5 <0.5 0.5 <50
' aB/17/03 —_ -— -— b b b b ] b b b b
X a7/16/03 NLPH 12.49 7.8 - «<B60.Q «0.50 <05 <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
10/Q7/03 NLPH 12.64 7.23 b b b b b k] b b b
111404 NLPH 12.13 174 -— <50.0 <0.60 <05 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <100
0B/03/04 NLPH 12.56 7.4 b b ] ] b b b b b
08124 < [ [+ 9% <50.0c <050 —_— <0.50¢ <.5¢ <(.5¢ 0.8¢c 156c
. 11104104 NLPH 12.33 7.54 b b b b b b b b b
12101705 NLPH 12.08 7.78 <100 <50.0 <0.50 - «<0.50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <100




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statien 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Cakiand, California

{Page 4 of §)
Well ID # Sampling suBJ oW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHma
EPA 8260B  EPA BD21B

{T0C) Date <——Ffept——-> g/l

Mwel) 07105/01 NLPH 1347 7.25 - <50 — <2 <0.5 <{Q.6 <0.5 <0.5 —

(20.72) 10/03/01 NLPH 13.57 715 — <50 — <2 <05 0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 —

(20,75} Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
otz NLPH 13.19 7.56 — <100 — <0.5 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ —
04102102 HNLPH 13.74 .01 — <50.¢ — 1.00 0.80 <0.50 <0.50 a.80 <100
Lirdlighiir] HNLPH 13.58 747 — <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
10/02/02 NLPH 13.70 696 - <B0.0 — <0.5 <G.5 (.5 <05 <0.5 <100
G1/07/03 NLPH 13.40 7.26 - <50.0 1.30 4.60 <0.5 <5 Q.6 <0.5 <50
06/17/03 NLPH 13.76 6.90 - <50.0 070 .00 (.50 <05 0.6 <0.5 <100
07H6/03 NLPH 13.57 T.18 - <50.0 0.60 6.70 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <05 <100
10/07/03 NLPH 13.74 701 e <50,0 120 11 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <100
01/114/04 NLPH 13.46 728 <50 <50.0 1.80 18 <0.50 <G.5 «.5 <0.6 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 13.72 103 <50 <50.0 103 5.1 0.50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <100
D8/12/04 c [ [ <50¢ <50.0¢ 3.30c — 1.40c 246 1.3¢ 4.6¢ <100c
11/04/04 NLFH 13.68 7.07 <50 <50.0 350 — Q.50 4.5 0.5 <05 1B
12101705 NLPH 1347 7.28 <100 <50.0 5.50 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <i0¢

RW1 Mot Monitored 6/18/92 through 10/6/98.

(20.24) D1/11/98 MLPH 12.37 7.87 — — —_ - —_ — -— —_ —
D4/08/29 NLPH 10.41 49.83 — — - - — —_ — — .
07H49/ea —_ — — — — — - —_ — — — —
07/27/99 NLPH 12.76 748 — - - - - — — - —
10/25/99 NLPH 12580 7.74 —_ - — — — . — —
01/27/00 NLPH 1211 813 — - — -— - — — — —
04/03/00 NLPH 12,07 817 - — — - — — — — .
07/08/00 — — — — — - — — — — - —
10/04400 - - - — — - —_ — -— - —
10/05/00 — — - —_ - — — — - — - —
91/04/01 MNLPH 13.90 .34 — 8,000 - 2,500 1,200 65 250 258 —
04/03/01 NLPH 11.92 832 —_ 4,100 — 610 B2 <25 18 &1 -
0735/t Not sampled: inaccessible — — . — - — - — —_
10/03/01 NLPH 1232 792 -— 11,000 — 4,100 1,900 780 150 700 -

(20.43) Nov-D1  Well surveyed in complianca with AB 2BB6 requirements.

/o202 NLPH 10.85 5.58 -— 32,000 - 7.764 ase 2,270 894 4.820 —
D4/02/62 NLPH 11.72 8.71 — 4,220 — 922 172 225 106 340 <500
arioue2 NLPH 1247 8.26 — 2,500 - 086 176 8.0 .o 750 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12.44 7.89 - 2,970 - 1,310 197 11.0 T0.0 69.0 1,720
01/07/03 NLPH 11.64 8.79 — 2,210 1,010 747 134 12.0 23.0 53.6 1,340
08/17/03 NLPH 11.88 8.45 — 3,850 847 B45 489 387 46.1 197 316
D7/16/03 MLFH 1211 8.32 — 2,640 615 T30 785 200 47.6 168 2,080
16/07/03 MLPH 1235 8.08 1,340 2,310 578 T44 118 7.8 251 52.1 1,040
a1/14/04 NLPH 11.61 a.82 4,240 4,230 328 78 527 6649 427 543 5,640
Q6/03/04 NLPH 1212 831 — 2,810 250 234 798 €0 286 B7.2 1,840
0512104 o c c — 1,980¢ 107¢ — 146c 5.7c 18.1¢c 10.9¢ 184¢
11/04/04 NLPH 1206 8.37 2,570 127,000 386 - 130 5,150 4,020 24,300 1,790
0201105 NLPH 11.5% 8.88 3,530 2,880 78.7 — 253 133 49.3 258 4,680
RW2 Not Manitored 6/16/92 threugh 4/20/98.

(20.44) O7/21/98 MLPH 12,65 T8 — 3,500 o 170 240 100 41 965 -
10/D6/98 NLPH 13.06 7.38 - 3,200 - 200 120 48 56 120 —
01/11/99 NLPH 12.88 7.56 — 3,300 -_ 380 150 17 36 40 —
04/08/99 shesn 1.76 8,68 - -—_ - - - — - -
Q7/119/98 NLFH 11.51 883 —_ 1,980 439 160 44 4.18 2.3 116 —
o7/27/9% NLPH 13.26 7.18 - - - — e — — — —
10/25/99 NLPH 1296 7.48 — 1,800 — 440 51 <0.5 4.7 8.5
a1i27iot MLPH 12.70 7.74 - 1,900 - 750 38 <25 48 104 -—
0403100 NLPH 11.97 8.47 - 2,100 — 300 28 24 14 9.73 —
47105/00 NLPH 12.50 7.94 - 2,300 - 230 20 <25 5.3 8 —
10/04/00 NLPH 1287 T47 — 1,300 —_ 570 42 <25 15 17.7 —
10/05/00 - - - -— - — - — — — - <1,000
0170470 NLPH 13.71 872 — 1,000 — 380 33 <25 13 7.7 -
04/03/1 NLPH 12.10 8.34 — 1,300 — ea 18 24 18 184 —
07/05/01 Mot sampled: inaccessible — — - —_ - - - — -
10/03/01 NLPH 128 7.64 - 1,900 —_ 240 a5 4.4 34 105 —

(20.64) Mov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

01/02/02 NLPH 1022 10¢.42 — 2,440 — 78.0 24.4 6.20 26.2 a3.0 -
04/02/02 NLPH 1202 8.62 -— 1,460 - 47.6 8.8 3.30 5,30 281 260
97/01/02 NLPH 125 8.13 — 1,360 — 39.9 1.0 1.8 178 45.0 <100a
10002402 NLPH 1291 7.73 — 720 - 46.9 5.8 1.7 r 118 <1
C1/07/03 NLPH 1161 8.03 —_ 1,180 56.0 48.0 123 36 122 2586 197
oB/17/03 HLPH 12.32 B.32 — 1,070 26.4 207 13.% 4.4 118 16.9 <10G
0THE03 NLPH 12.51 813 — 1,200 16.3 329 6.60 4.1 10.8 12.3 295
10/07/03 MNLPH 12.81 7.83 332 1,170 50.2 55.0 870 1.1 9.3 12.2 <100
01114/04 HLPH 11.70 8.04 167 1,250 128 g4 18.0 4.4 86 107 <100
D6/03/04 NEPH 12.63 7.71 - 1,100 108 1740 8.70 1.3 44 11.5 1,310
082104 c [ & 438c 1 110c 32.8c — 7.00¢ 1.6c 3.4c 10.2¢ 521c
14/04/04 NLPH 1230 8.34 503 506 108 - 4.30 59 8.2 160 419
ao1/05 NLPH 11.61 2.03 725 840 13.7 — §.30 1.5 40 k] 1,400



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califormia
(Page 5 of 5}
Well ID# Sampling SuBJ DTW Elav. TPHd TPHy MTBE MTBE B T E X FPHmo
EPA 8260B EPAS0218
{TGC) Date Cuonmfita—> < ugiL >
RW3A Mot Monitored 6/16/92 thraugh 4/20/98.
(21.76) o7/t /on NLPH 13.08 467 — 280 - 16 a7 <1.2 1.2 1.2 -
10/06/98 NLPH 13372 4.03 e 78 26 26 0.89 <0.5 .5 -—
01741/860 NLPH 12.00 475 - 1,000 — 230 490 5.0 <5.0 74 —
04/08/69 NLPH 11.90 4.85 - 130 — 11 e <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —
07/119/99 MNLPH 175 10.00 - 989 — 16.4 383 6.40 570 45.0 —
07/27/99 WLPH 13.68 8.07 — —_ B - - - —_ —_ —_
10126199 NLPH 1361 8.14 —_ 150 - 16 53 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
o1/21/00 NLPH 1222 953 —_ 500 12 210 Q.59 140 229 —
D4/03/00 NLPH 12.00 876 — 1,100 -— 16 420 1.6 1.8 1.4 -—
07105/00 NLPH 13.1 8.74 -— 1,200 — 16 440 1.4 25 1.9 —
13{04/00 NLPH 13.60 B.15 — 380 — a3 160 11 15 28 —
10/05/00 — — - — - — —_ — - — <1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 13.65 B.1C —_ 500 — 12 230 0.87 1.1 1.4 —
D4/03/01 NLPH 412.30 B8.45 —_ 710 - 75 260 <0.5 <5 <16 o
07/05/01 NLPH 13.28 B47 - 640 — 9 280 1.4 1.6 27 —_
10/03/01 NLPH 13.58 BT — <80 - 12 1 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
(21.89) MNov-01 Welk surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
04/02/02 NELPH 10.80 11.09 —_ <100 — 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <050 (.50 -
04/02/02 NLPH 12.03 9.85 . 657 - 1o 1.20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/01/02 NLPH 13143 8.76 - 275 - 217 60.4 <0.5 2.4 4.2 <1005
10/02/02 NLPH 13.70 8.16 -— 138 — 1M1 634 «<0.5 «0.5 o7 114
01/07/03 NLPH 1.77 10.12 - <50.0 30.9 224 i5 <0.% <5 <0.5 <50
as17/03 NLPH 12.82 2.07 _— 54.5 16.0 128 7.40 <0.5 <D.5 0.5 <100
aTHEND NLPH 13.40 B8.40 - 112 13.6 18.0 26.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
10/07/03 HLPH 13.93 7.96 124 62.6 1.3 10.4 730 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
#1114/04 HLPH 11.58 10,34 401 =<50.0 16.2 M7 310 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 13.43 4.45 - 79.0 22.4 144 B.30 <Q.B <0.5 «<0.5 <100
08M12/04 [ -] [ 1,190c <50.0c 16.2¢ — <0.50c <(.5¢ <0.5c <0.5¢ 296¢
11/04/04 NLPH 1201 8.98 118 <60.0 5.40 - <0.50 1.7 07 38 122
o2/t/05 NLPH 11.63 10.26 <100 <50.0 118 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <100
Notes:
TOC = Elevation of tap of well casing; relative to mean sea level.
suad = Results af subjective evaluation.
NLPH = o fiquid-phase hydracarbons present in well,
sheen Liquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elov. = Elevation of groundwater surface; refative to mean sea level.
TPHd = Tatal petroleum hydrocarbans as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
TPHg = Tatat petroleum hydmcarbans as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).

MTBE EPA 82608 =
MTBE EPA 80218 =

Mathyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Matihyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EFA Method 8021B.

BTEX = Benzene, toluens, ethytbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
TPHma = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as mator oil using EPA Methed 80138,
ETEBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Mathod §2608.
TAME = Tertiary amvl methy ether analvzed using EPA Methed 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Methad 82608.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analzed using EPA Mathod B260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorosthane anatyzed using EPA Method B260B.
DIFE = Di-isoprapyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanal = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
< = Less than the indicated reparting limit shown by the laboratery.
— = Not measured/MNot sampled.
a TPHmo analyses performed outside of hold time,
b = Well sampled semi-annually,
c = Groundwater slavation data Invalidated; a2nalytical rasulis suspect.




' TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
: 2225 Telegraph Avenue
' Qakland, California
(Page 1 0f 3)
' Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
Date e ettt et et s ar s aaanra e an UG et e >
MWSB 01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 —
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
. 07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
10/07103 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <50.0
I 08/12/04 <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <10.0¢c <0.50c <(.50¢ <0.50¢c <50.0c
11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 «50.0
' MWEE 01/07/03 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
06/17/03 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/16/63 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
l 10/07103 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <10.0¢ <0.50c «(.50¢ <0.506 <50.0¢
' 11/04/04 <0.50 <060 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
02101105 «<0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6F 01/07/03 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —_
' 06/17/03 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
10107103 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
l 01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <50.0
06/0:3/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50¢ <050c  <100c  <050c <050 <0.50c <50.0¢
11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
' 02/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWeG 01/07/03 <0.50 <0 50 <10.0 <(0.50 <0.50 <050 -
' 06/17/03 <0.50 <0,50 <10.0 <Q,50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
07/16/03 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <100
l 01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50c <0.50c <10.0¢ <0.50¢c <0.50c <0.50¢ <50.0¢
11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <50.0
. 02/04/05 «0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWEH 01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 952 <0,50 <0.50 7.50 —
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 678 <0.50 <0.50 7.10 <100
l 07/16/03 <0.50 0.70 307 <0.50 14.6 €.20 <100
10/07/03 <0,50 <0.50 294 <0.50 <0.50 7.40 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 883 <0.50 <0.50 6.80 <50.0
' 06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 541 <0.50 <0.50 5.80 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50¢ <0.50¢c 754¢ <0.50¢ <0.50¢c 5.40¢c <80.0c
11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
' 02/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 625 <0.50 <0.50 4.20 <50.0




l TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
l 2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, Califernia
(Page 2 of 3)
l Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
Date ittt et ettt e et e et ettt e aans 1T L O PP
MWEI 01/07/93 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <01.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
061703 b b b b b b b
' 07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 16.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 b b b b b b b
01/14/04 <0).50 <(1,50 <10.0 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
l 06/03/04 b b b b b b b
08/12/04 <0.50¢ <0.50¢c <10.0¢ <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <(.50¢ <50.0c
11/04/04 b b b b b b b
. 02/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <).50 <50.0
MW6.) 01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —_
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 0.90 <0.50 <100
l 07/16/03 <Q.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.00 <0.50 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
l 06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <10.0c <0.50¢ 1.20c <0.50c <50.0¢c
11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <01.50 <50.0
I 02101/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.20 <0.50 <50.0
RW1 01/07/103 <10.0 <10.0 <200 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 324 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
' 07/16/03 <0.50 <0.80 110 <10.0 1.70 1.10 <100
10/07/03 0,50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 234 <0.50 <0.50 0.90 <50.0
' 06/03/04 <0,50 <0.50 338 <(.50 <0.50 1.30 <50.0
08/12/04 <0.50¢ <0.50¢c 437c 1.30¢ <0.50¢ 1.20c <50.0¢
11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 541 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
02/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 261 <0.50 <0.50 1.80 <50.0
' RW2
01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
' 07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <(.50 <0,50 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 370 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 370 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
' 08/12/04 <0.50c <0.50¢c <10.0¢ 1.30¢ <0.50¢ <0.50c <50.0¢
11/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
02101105 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
l RW3A 01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
0617103 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.20 <100
07/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.40 <100
. 10/97/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.40 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 2.20 <50.0
08/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.,50 1.20 <50.0
l 08/12/04 <0.50¢ <0.50c <10.0c <(.50c <0,50¢ 1.10c <60.0c
11104104 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
02/01/05 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 2.10 <50.0




.

TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oaktand, California
{Page 3 of 3)
Notes:
TQC = Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea ievel.
SUBY = Rasults of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons prasent in well.
sheen = Liguid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.
pTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea level.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasofine analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE EPA 82608 = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE EPA 8021B = Methyt tertiary buty! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, teluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oit using EPA Method 8015B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether anaiyzed using EPA Method 82608.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8280B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl aleohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
EDB = 1,2-Dibremoethane analzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
— = Not measured/Not sampled.
a = TPHmo analyses performed outside of hold time.
b = Well sampled semi-annually.
c = Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
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ATTACHMENT A
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
andfor separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaiuate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) leveis are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet
{depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge fo at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [mI] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, efc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD




.

Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

29B1 Foszse CreicHron Deive + Nasnvielk, TENSESSEE JT204
B00-763-0960 + 615-726-3404 Fax

3/16/05

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Project Number: 222813X.
Laboratory Project Number: 405107.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outside labeoratory

contreol limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any guestions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are cutside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MWGB 05-A15082 2/ 1/08
MWGE 05-A15083 2/ 1/0s8
MW&F 05-A15084 2/ 1/08
MWEG 05-A15085 2/ 1/08
MW6H 05-A15086 2/ 1/05
MW6E I 05-A15087 2/ 1/05
MW6J 05-A15088 2/ 1/05
RW1 05-A15089 2/ 1/05
RW2 05-A15090 2/ 1/405

RW3A 05-Al15021 2/ 1/05




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fostur Creacnion Brive * NasuviLlg, TENVESSEE 17204
B00-765-0080 *+ 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identificatiocn Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory. This is a re-issued report.

Report Approved By: \u91CLJ (l~éa€hﬁ}—- Report Date: 3/16/05

*Revised Report Datet*

Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Director Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senicor Project Manager Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric 5. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Manage
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services Mark Hollingsworth, Directeor of Project

Laboratory Certification Number: 0L168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s} or entity to whom it is addreased,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended reciplent, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or ¢opying of this material is stxictly prohiblted.

If you bave received this material in error, please notify us lumediately at £15-726-0177.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

20960 Fostee Greiceron Diive v Nasnviie, Tenvksse 3724
800-763-0080 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab NMumber: 05-Al15082

ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW6EB

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 54554 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 2/ 1/05

Project: 222913X Time Collected: 17:25
| Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Recelved: 2/ 3/05
| Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:05

Report Dil hnalyeis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limikt Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

*+*TRPH QRO (C24-C40) WD ug/l 100. 1.0 2/ 6/05 18:32 B. Yanna  8015B/3510 169
**Benzene 1.30 ug/l p.50 1.0 2/ 6705 1:51 I. ahmed 80218 8635
+*Echylbenzena ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 2/ /05 1:51 I. Ahmed 8021B BE35
*xToluens ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 2/ 6/05 1:51 I. Ahmed gb21B 8535
*+Xylenes (Total) ND ug/i 0.5 0 2/ 6/05 1:51 I. Ahmed  8021B 8635
*+TPH (Gasoline Range) 5.9 ug/1 EG.0 1.9 z/ 6/05  1:51 L. Ahmed 8015M 8535
**TPR (Dlesel Range) ND ug/l 100. 1.0 2/ 6/05 18:32 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 9169

*VOLATILE ORGANICS* .
*+Ethyl -t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 &:58 J.Haley B250R 9272
*rtert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.58 L.0 2/ 5705 6:58 J.Haley B280B 9272
*tTertiary butyl alcchol ND ug/l 10.0 i.0 2/ /08 §:58 J.Haley B2E0B 9272
+*#]1, 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 5708 €:58 J.Haley B260B 9272
*%],2-Dichloroethane WD ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 6:58 J.Haley B2B{B g272
*sMethyl-t-butyl ethexr 7.50 ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ s/0s 6:58 J.Haley 82608 5272
*«Diigopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/08 £:58 J.Haley 82680 /8R05-77 9272
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPR-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt /Val

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 2/ 4/05 K. Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 81. E5. - 133.

Sample report continued .




Test/America

ANAYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foyrer GreicHton DRive @ NASHYILLE, Tennessee 37204
B00-765-0880 + 615-728-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-Al15082
Sample ID: MWeB

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT 71. 9. - 132,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 1c8. 73, - 127.
VoM Surr Toluene-ds 103, 75, - 113,
VOR Surr, 4-2FB 104. 79. - 128,
VOR Surr, DBFM 1040, 75. -~ 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC EB87358 Certified Analyte

L ey R 1)
L]

End of Sample Report.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosree CresgHron Dove = Nasheliok, Tennesser 37204
B0O-765-0080 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPQORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A15083
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWEE
601 NORTH MCDBOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 2/ 1/05 .
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 16:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 2/ 3/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:05
Report bil Analygis Analyesis
Analyte Result Units Limitg Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

**TRPH ORG .(C24-C40) WD ug/1 1ac. 1.o 2/ €/05 18:48 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 5169
tsBenzene WD ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 7/05 1%:19 I. Ahmed 2021B 2270
*+Ethylbenzene D ug/1 0.5 1.0 2/ 7/05 1%:19 I. Ahmed 8021B 2270
**Toluena WD ug/l 0.5 1.0 2/ 7/05 19:19 I. Ahmed 50218 2270
**Xylenes (Total) KD ug/l 0.5 1.0 2/ 1/08 19:19 I. Ahmed 8021B 2270
*+TPH {Gasoline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 1.0 2/ 7/05 19:19 I. Ahmed  8D15M 2270
**TPH {Dlesel Range) KD ug/l 160. 1.0 2/ 6/05 1B:48 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 9169
M
*VOLATILE ORGAMICS®*
**Ethyl -t-butylether ND ug/1 Q.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 7:21 J.Haley 8260H 9272
*+*tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 7:21 J.Haley 82608 9272
**Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/i 10.40 1.0 2/ 5/05 7121 J.Haley 8260B 9272
*+1, 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 7:21 J.Haley 92608 9272
*+],2-Dichloroethane ND ug/l 0.59 1.0 2/ 5/05 7:21 J-.Haley 826DB 9272
*+Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/l 9.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 7:21 J.Haley 82608 9272
*+Diigopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 7:21 J.Haley B260/SA05-77 9272

8ilica Gel Cleanup perforxmed for TPH-DRO analysig.

Sample Extraction Data

WE/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 2/ 4/05 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Taraet Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 79. 55. - 133.

Sample report continued .
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2460 FosTex CeoiGHTon Dunvg » Nagwving, Teavessgs 37204
BOO-T63-0880 + B15-728-3404 Fax

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MW&E

Page 2

05-A15083

Surrogate

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT
VCA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4

VOA Surr Tuluener-dB

VOA Sury, 4-BFE

VDA Surr, DBFM

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.
Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

* 3 B QW
n

¥ Recovery

90.
106,
103.
101,
99,

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

Target Range

69. -
73, -
79. -
79. -

132.
127,
113.
125.
134.
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ANAIYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2460 Fostee CrecHran Duve » NagHviLg, Tensssser 37204
B00-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A15084

ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW&F
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 2/ 1/05
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 15:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 2/ 3/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS © Time Received: 8:05

Report Dil . Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  hAnalyst M=thod Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

*WTRPH ORG (024-C40) ND ug/1 100, 1.0 2/ 6/05 1%:04 B, Yanna S§0168B/3510 9169
**Benzensg ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 2/ &/08 2:20 I. Ahmed 8021B 8635
**Ethylbenzene HD ug/1 4.5 1.0 z/ /a5 2:20 I. Ahmed 8021R 8635
**Tnluene ND ua/l 0.5 1.0 2/ 6/08 2:2¢ I. Ahmed A021B 8618
**Yylenes [(Total) ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 2/ &§/08 2:20 I. Ahmed 40218 BEi5
+*TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/l 50.0 1.0 2/ 6/05 2:20 I. Ahmed 8015M 8635
**TPH (Diesel Range} ND ug/l 100. 1.0 2/ 6/05 19%:04 B. Yanha 80158/3510 2169
*VOLATILE ORGANICS™
**Ethyl -t-butylether ND ug/1l Q.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 TF:=45 J.Kaley 8260B 9272
**cart-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L G.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 T:=45 J.KBaley 2260B 9272
**Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/l 10.0 1.0 2/ 5/05 7:45 J.Haley gz2608 272
%%] ,2-Dibromcethane ND ug/l .50 1.0 2/ 5/05 T:45 J.Haley a2608 9272
*+],2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 2/ s/05 7:45 J.Haley 42608 a272
#+Methyl-t-butyl ether HD ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 7:45 J.Haley 82608 9272
s+piisopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/05  7:45  J.Haley 8260/SA05-77 9272

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

sSample Extraction Data

we/vel
Parameter Extracted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1060 ml 1.00 ml 2/ a/os K. Turner 3510
. SBurrogate % Reco_very Target Range
TFH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 7. 55. - 133.

Sample report continued .
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPOQRATION

2960 Fosmer Creiguron Deive o Nasuviuie, Texyesses 37204
B00-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPQORT

Laboratory Number: (05-A15084
Sample ID: MWeEF

Page 2
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 0. 9. - 132.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 106, 73. - 127,
VOR Surt Teluene-dé 101. 79. - 113,
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 101, 9. - 125
VOR Surr, DBFM 7. 75. - 134.

LABCRATQRY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte wap detected in the method blank.

Egtimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E872358 Certified Analyte

1}

+ 3 IO
"

End of Sample Report.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

20860 Posrer Grelckron Drive @ NasHvibLk, Temnkssee 37204
800-763-0080 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL: REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A15085
RCB SAUR Sample ID: MW6G
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 8ite ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 2/ 1/05
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 16:35
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 2/ 3/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: B8:05

Report Dii Analyais Analysia

Analyte Regult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARRMETERS*

+*+*TRPH ORO [£24-C40} ND ug/l 100. 1.0 z/ g6/05 19:20 B. Yanna g0l1sB/3510 9169
t%Benzena WD ug/1 Q.50 1.4 2} 6/05 2:35 I. Ahmed BO21B 8635
+**Ethylbenzene 18] ug/l 8.5 1.0 2/ 6/05 2:35 I. Ahmed EQ218B §635
+**Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 2/ 6/05 2:135 I. Ahmed BQ021B 8635
*s¥ylenes (Total) HD ug/l 0.5 1.0 2/ 6/05 2135 1, Ahmed BO21B 8635
*+*TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/1 50,0 1.0 2/ 6/05 z:35 I. ARhmed BO1SM 8635
++*TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/l 100. 1.0 2/ 6/05 19:20 B. Yanna B015B/3510 91569
*VOLATILE ORGANICS™*
**Ethyl-t-butylether KD ug/l T.50 t.0 2/ /05 8:09 J.Haley 82608 9272
*rtert-amyl methyl ether HD ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 8:08 J.Haley  B260B 5372
“sTertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/l 10.0 1.0 2/ 5/05 8:0% J.Haley 8260B 5272
#*]1, 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l b.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 8:09 J.Haley 82608 92792
+21,2-Dichloroethane ¥D ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 8:0% J.Haley 8260B 3272
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 3.40 ug/1l 0.50 1.0 2/ s/08 8:Q29 J.Haley 8260B 5272
**Dligopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.&80 1.0 2/ 5/05 §:09 J.Haley 8260/5805-77 B272

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRQC analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol
Parameter Bxtracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 2/ 4/0s5 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH H1 Surr., o-Terphenyl FE. EE. - 133,

Sample report continued .
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

20069 Poster GrReElcHron Deive & NagviLLe, TENNESSEE 37204
A00-765-0960 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A15085
Sample ID: MWéG

Page 2
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 70. 69. - 132.
VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-4Q4 167. 73, - 127.
¥OA Surr Toluene-dg 101. 79. - 113.
VOR Surr, 4-BFB 98. 79. - 125.
VOA Surr, DEFM 98. 75. - 134,

LABORATORY CCMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value belcow Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte

i

]

* M o o
]

End of Sample Report.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICN

2960 Fosvkr Creichron Deve » Nasnviak, Tenvessss 37204
800-763-09B0 * B15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A15086
ROB SAUR E;EiTnEJ].EE ID: MW&H
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 S8ite ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 2/ 1/05
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 18:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Recelved: 2/ 3/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:05
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

++TRPH ORO {C24-C40) 193. ug/l ipo. 1.0 2/ 6405 1%:36 B. Yanna 8015E/3510 3169
+**Benzene 1360 ug/i 10.0 20.0 2/ 7/05  19:51 I. Ahmed 80218 2270
**Ethylbenzene 214. ug/1 16.0 20.0 2/ 7/05 19:51 1. Ahmed 8021B 2270
i1Toluene 764. ug/1 10.0 20.0 2/ 7/05 19:51 I. Ahmed  8021B 2270
“*Xylenes (Total)} &£44. ug/1 10.0 20.0 a/ 7/05 19:51 I. Ahmed 80218 2270
*+*TPH {Gasoline Range) 9500 ug/l 1000 20.0 2/ 7/05 19:51 1. Ahmed B015M 2270
**TPH (Diesel Range) 616. ug/1 100. 1.0 2/ 6/05 19:36 B, Yanna 8015B/3510 9159

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-hutylether ND ugfl 0.50 1.0 2/ 85/05 10:31 J.Raley 82608 9272
*rterc-amyl methyl ether hing ug/L 0.50 1.9 2/ 5705 10:311 J.Haley R260B a7z
*stertiary butyl alcohol E25. ug/1l 50.0 5.0 2/ 5/05 16:04 A. Steimle B260B 8830
++1_2-Dibromoethane WD ug/l a.50 1.8 2/ 5705 10:31 J.Haley B260R 9272
*%],2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/ 5705 10:31 J.Haley B260B 9372
*iMethyl-t-butyl ether 335, ug/f1 2.50 5.¢ 2/ 5/05 16:04 A. Steimle B2&0B Y830
**Diisopropyl ether 4.20 ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ /05 10:31 J.Haley 8260/8BA05-77 gz272
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

wE/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1600 wi 1,00 ml 2/ 4/05 K. Turner 3519

Surrogakte ¥ Recovery Target Range

TFH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 74. 85. - 133.

Sample report continued .




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fostee CREICHTON Diivie o+ NasHviiLe, TENNESSKe 37204
800-763-0080 « 616-726-3404 Fax

ANARLYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A15086
Sample ID: MW&H

Page 2
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a.,a-TFT g0, 6%. - 132,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 : 100, 73. - 127,
VoA Surr Toluene-dB 102. 7%. - 113,
VOR Surr, 4-EFB ’ 100. ©7%. - 125,
VOA Surr, DBFM 85. 75. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*#*% = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

[

End of Sample Report.

ll E




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creiciron Divs » Nashviik, Tenxesser 37204
BO0-765-09R0 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A15087

ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW6I
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 2/ 1/05
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 17:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 2/ 3/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:05

Report Dil Analysis Aanalysia

Analyte Regult Units Limit Facteor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

**TRPH ORC (C24-C49) ND ug/1 10¢. 1.0 2/ /05 z20:2% B. Yamna 8015B/3510 216%
thBenzene ND ug/fl 0.50 1.0 2/ 6/05 3:05 1. ahmed Bo021B B635
#*«Ethylbenzene ND ug/1l 0.5 1.0 2/ 6/05 3:05 I. Ahmed B0218 8638
**Toluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 2/ €/05 3105 I. Ahmed BQZ1B 8635
**Xylenes {Total) KD ug/l 0.5 1.0 2/ g/us 3:05 I. Ahmed B021B 8635
**TPH (Gasoline Range) KL ug/Ll 50.0 1.0 z2/ 6/05 3:05 I. Ahmed BO15M 8635
*+TPH (Diesel Range) NI ug/l ie0. 1.0 2/ 6/05 20:25 E. Yanna B015B/3510 9169
*VOLATILE GRGANICS™
*+*Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ s/08 8:32 J.Haley 22608 5272
**tert-amyl methyl ether WD ug/T g.50 1.0 2/ 5/08 8:32 J.Haley 8260B 9272
#*Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/l 10.0 1.0 2/ 5708 8:32 J.Haley H260B 9272
*x1,2-Dibromoethane WD ug/1l .50 1.0 2/ s5/05 8:32 J.Haley 82608 92372
+*1,2-Dichloroethane WD ug/l D.50 1.0 2/ §5/05 8:32 J.Haley 42608 9272
**Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 8/05 8332 J.Haley B260B 9272
**Diigopropyl ether KD ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ sj/0s 8:32 J.Haley 8260/8A05-77 9272

2ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TFH-DRC analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

WL/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 2/ 4/05 K. Terner 3510
Burrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 83, 55. - 133.

Sample repert continued . .




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2860 Fosver CREwuron Drive v Nasuewie, Tenvsssss 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MW&I

Page 2

05-A15087

Surrogate

BTEX/GRCO Burr., a.,a,a-TFT
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4

VOA Surr Toluene-da

VOA Burr, 4-BFB

VOA Surr, DBFM

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.
Analyte was detected in the method bklank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

B

# 3= 1 O
1]

¥ Recovery

70.
107,
104.
100.
97.

* = NELAC EB87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

Target Range

69. -
73. -
73. -
79. -
75. -

132.
127.
113,
125.
134.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fognes Craichron Duve @ NasHvlLg, Tenvessus 37204
B0O0-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: (05-A15088
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW6&J
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 2/ 1/05
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 11:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 2/ 3/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:05

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

analyte Result Units Limit Pactor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERSY

«+TRPH ORO {(C'24-C40) ND ug/1l ipo. 1.0 2/ 6/05 20:42 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 9169
«*Henzere ND ug/l a.50 1.0 2/ &/05 3:19 1. Ahmed 8021B 8635
**Ethylbenzene D ug/l 4.5 o 2/ 6/08 3:19 I. Ahmed  8021B 8635
+*Taluena D ug/1 1.5 1.0 2} g/0s 3:19 I. Ahmed 80218 8835
**¥ylenes (Totall 6.6 ug/1 e.5 1.0 2/ 6/05 3:19 I. Ahmed  8021B §EIG
**TPH ((asoline Range} ND ug/1 50.0 1.0 2/ €/05 319 I. Ahmed 8015M 8635
+*TPH (Diesel Range) ND g/l 106. 1.0 2/ 6/05 20:42 B. Yanna 8016E/3E10 91639

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 4:35 J.Haley 8260R 9272
**tart-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/058 4:35 J.Haley 82608 9272
**Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/l 10.90 1.0 z/ 5/05 4:35 J.Haley B260B 9272
w1, 2-Dibromoethane WD ug/1l 0.50 1.0 2/ /058  4:35  J.Haley B260B 9272
**1,2-Dichloroethane 1.20 ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/08 4:35 J.Haley 82608 9272
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 5.50 ug/1l 0.50 1.0 2/ 508 4:35 J.Haley 82608 9272
**Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 2f 5/05 4:35 J.Haley B260/8A0E-77 9272
gilica del Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extracticn Data

Wt/Vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1600 ml 1.00 ml 2/ 4/05 K. Turmer iclo

Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range

TFH H#Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl BO. 55, - 133,

Sample report continued .




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2960 Fosrse Crescnron Duive ¢ NASHYILLE, TENNESSES 37204
BOO-T65-00R0 « 615-726-3404 Fax

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MWedJd

Page 2

05-A15088

Surrogate

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4

VOA Surr Toluene-ds

VOA Sury, 4-BFB

VOA Surr, DEFM

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.
Analyte waes detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

L S o I I v
]

% Recovery

71.
1¢B.
io1l.
99,
100.

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

Target Range

£9. -~
73, -
79. -
79. -
75. -

132.
127.
113,
125.
114,




TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosred Creghron Drive = NasaviLe, Tenxesske 17204
BOD-763-0980 * B15-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 14228 Lab Number: 05-A15089
ROB SAUR Sample ID: RW1
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 2/ 1/05
Project: 222913X Time Ccllected: 19:05
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 2/ 3/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:05
Repert Dil Analysis 2nalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Patch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*
**TRPH ORC {(C24-040) 4680 ug/1l 500. 5.0 2/ 8/05 15:20 B, Yanna 8015B/3510 9169
t+Benzene 25.3 ug/1 0,50 1.0 2/ 6/05 3:34 I. Ahmed 8021B 8615
*+*Ethyibenzene 49.3 ug/1 0.5 1.0 2/ /05 3:34 I. Ahmed a021B 8515
**Toluene 13.3 ug/1 0.5 1.0 2/ &8/05 3:34 I. Ahmed 8021B 8635
**Xylenes {Total) 258. ug/l 2.5 5.0 2/ 7/05 20:22 I. Ahmed 8021B 2270
*+TPH {Gasoline Range! 2880 ug/1l 50.0 1.4 2/ 6/05 3:34 I. Ahmed 8015M 8835
*+TPH (Diesel Range) 3530 ug/l 500. 5.0 2/ 8/05 15:20 B. Yanna B8015B/3510 91569
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
*+Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug /1 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/408 9:20 J.Haley 8240B 9272
**tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/08 9:20 J.Haley 82608 9272
**Tertiary butyl alechol 261. ug/l 10.0 1.0 2/ 5/05 15:1§ A. Steimle B260B 9830
++1 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/0s 9:20 J.Baley 8260B 9272
**], 2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 57405 9:20 J.Haley §260B 9272
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 78.7 ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 9:20 J.Haley B260B 9272
+*Dijiscpropyl ether 1.80 ug/l 9.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 9:20 J.Haley 8260/5R05-77 9272
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /Vol r
Parameter Extracted Extragt Vol Date Time Analyst Msthod
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 2/ 405 K. Turner 3510
Surregate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH HL Surr., ¢-Terphenyl 75. 55. - 133,

Sample report continued . . .



TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2960 Fosrer Crechron Deve * Nasnwiuie, Tenvessek 37204
BGO-T765-0080 + §15-728-3404 Pax

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: RW1

Page 2

05-A15089

Surrogate

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT
VOA Surxr 1,2-DCA-d4

VOA Surr Toluene-de

VOA Surr, 4-BFB

VO0A Surr, DBEFM

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

WD = Not detected at the repcrt limit.
Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limikt.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outgide Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

B

# 3 MO
1l

% Recovery

90,
100.
104.
98.
96,

* = NELAC EB87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

Target Range

65, -
73. -
7%. -
7%. -
75. -

132,
127.
113.
125.
134,



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostert CrelcHrOn Deive « Nasviik, TeNvesser 37204
800-765-0080 * B15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A15090
ROB SAUR Sample ID: RW2
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 2/ 1/05
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 18:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 2/ 3/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: B8:05

Report Dil Analygsis Analysig
analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

*+*TRPH ORQ (C24-C40} 1460 ug/1 100. 1.0 2/ 7/05  10:13 B. Yanna 8016B/3510 9165
**Benzene E.30 ug/l 0.s0 1.0 2/ 8/08  3:48 I. rhmed  8021B BE3E
**Ethylbenzens 4.0 ug/1 Q.5 i.0 2/ 6/05 3:49 I. Ahmed 8021E 8635
**Tpluene 1.5 ug/l ¢.5 1.0 2/ 6/05  3:49 I. Bhmed  8021B 8635
*+*Xylenas {Total) 3.8 ug/1 G.5 1.0 2/ 6/05 3:49 I. Ahmed 80218 BG35
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 640. ug/1 50.0 1.0 2/ 6/05 3:4% I. Rhmed  8D15M 8635
+«TPH (Diesel Range) 725. ug/l 100, 1.0 2/ 1/05 10:33 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 9169

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether HD ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ s/05 G:44 J.Haley 82608 9272
**tert-amyl methyl ether NI ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 9:44 J.Haley 8260B 9272
**Tertiary butyl alccheol WD ug/l 10.0 1.0 2/ 5/05 9:44 J.Haley 82608 9272
+%], 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l n.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 9:44 J.Haley 82608 9272
*+1 2-Dichlorpethane WD ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 9:44 J.Haley B260B 9272
**Methyl -t-butyl ether 13.7 ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 9:44 J.Haley 82608 9272
**Diilsopropyl ether KD ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/06 9:44 J.Haley 8260/5A05-77 9272
gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analyais.
Sample Extraction Data

WL /vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 2/ 4/05 K. Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl &4. E5. - 133.

Sample report continued . .




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster CReiGrion Diive + NasuviuLy, TENNssSee 37204
B00-763-0080 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A15090
Sample ID: RW2

Fage 2
Surregate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 71. 55. - 132.
VOA Burr 1,2-DCA-d44 105. 73, - 127,
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 163, 79, - 1i3.
VOa Surr, 4-BFB 102. 79. - 1z25.
VOA Surr, DBFM 97. 75. -~ 134.

LABORATCORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limict.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
n

* = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrek Creigaron Drive = Nasuuaiie, Tornessey 37204
800-763-0980 * G165-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A15091
ROB SAUR Sample ID: RW3A
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 2/ 1/05
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 17:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 2/ 3/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:05

Report Dil hnalysis BAnalysis

Analyte Regult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

**TRPH ORO (C24-C40) WD ug/f1 100. 1.0 2/ 8/05 9:21 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 1896
«*Benzene ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/ &8/05 4104 I. Ahmed 8021B BEG35
**pthylbenzene HD ug/l 0.5 1.0 i/ 6/05 4:04 I. Ahmed 20218 B635
**Toluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 z/ 6/05 4:04 I. Ahmed 8021B B§35
**iyvienes {Total) ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 2/ 6/058 4:04 I. Ahmed 80Z1B 635
**TPH {Gasoline Range} ¥D ug/1 50.0 1.0 z/ 6/05 4:04 I. Ahmed 80135M BG5S
**TPH {Diesel Range) ND ug/l 104. 1.9 2/ &/0s 9:21 M.Jarrett B018B/3510 1896

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

**Ethyl-t-hutylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 10:07 J.Haley E260B 9272
s+tert-amyl methyl ether D ug/L 2.50 1.0 2/ 5/05 10:07 J.Haley 82608 9272
**Tertiary butyl alcchol ND ugfl lo0.0 1.0 2/ 5/05  10:07 J.Haley B260B 9272
**1, 2-Dibromoethane HD ug/1 a.50 1.0 2/ 5/06 10:67 J.Haley BZBOB 9272
**],2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 2/ B/0S  10:07 J.Haley 8260B 9272
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 11.8 ug/i 0.580 1.0 2/ 505 10:07 J.Haley 8260B 9272
**Diisopropyl ether 3.10 ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/ 5/D5 1p:07 J.Haley 8260/SR05-77 9272
gsilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysia.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analysat Method

EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 2f 7/05 K. Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Rangs

TPHE Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 75, §5. - 133,

Sample réport continued . .



Test/America

AMALTTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostsk Crewonron Diive » Nasuvinie, Tenvessee 37204
B00-763-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 222913X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date: 2/ 3/05

Matrix Spike Recovery
Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analyte units Orig. Vval. M5 Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range {.C. Batch Spike Sample

*¥UST ANALYSISH*

TRPH QRO (C24-C40) mg/L < 0.100 0.9%4 1.00 g9 59, - 125, 1896 blank
Benzene mg/1 < 0.6DO50 0.0502 0.0500 100 EQ. - 1690. BE35 G5-A15091°
Tolueng mg/1 < 0.0005 0.045%0 0.0500 e 51. - 157. B&35 05-A15091
Ethylbenzene g/l < 0.0005 0.0499 0.0500 100 47. - 155. Be3s 05-A15091
¥ylenesg (Total) mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0971 0.100 97 51. - 152. B&35 05-A15091
TPH {Gasocline Range) mg/1 = 0.0500 .940 1.00 94 43. - 150. 8635 05-A15091
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 72 69 - 132 B&AS

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Rec 103 73 - 127 9272

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-&4 % Rec 37 73 - 127 9830

VOA Burr Toluene-dB % Rec 99 79 - 113 9272

VOA Surr Toluene-de % Rec g 79 - 113 9830

VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 98 79 - 125 9272

VOA Surr, 4-EFB % Rer 100 79 - 12% 9830

VOA Surr, DBFM ¥ Rec a5 75 - 134 272

VoA Surr, DBRFM % Rec 96 .75 - 134 3430

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units orig. val. bDuplicate RPD Limit @Q.C. Batch

*4+UST PARAMETERS ** )
TRPH ORD (C24-C40) mg/l 0.994 0.943 5.27 26. 1896

Benzene mg/1 0.0502 ¢.0517 2.94 30. 4635
Toluene mg/L 0.04%0 ¢.0511 4.20 37. 8635
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.0499 0.0524 o 4.89 3B, 8535
Xylenes {Total) mg/l 0.0971 0.099¢ 2.584 33. 8635
TPH (Gascline Range) mg/l 0.940 0.%922 1.93 27. 8615
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery €9. 8635

Project QC continued . .




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosred CREIGHION Deive = Nasnviak, Tenvsgses 37204
800-765-0080 * 615-T26-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 222913X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 2/ 3/05

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 Rec 100. 89272
VOA Burr 1,2-DCA-d4
VOA Burr Toluene-ds8

VOA Surr Toluene-d§

Rec 95. S820
Rec 98. 9272
Rec 100, 9830
VOA Surr, 4-BFB Rec ag. 9272
VOA Surr, 4-BFB Eec i02. 9B3D
VOA Surr, DBFM

VOA Surr, DBFM

Rec 100. 9272
Rec a7. 9830

L A .

Laboratory Contxrol Data

Known Val. Analyzed Val ¥ Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

*+UUST PARAMETERS**
EEnzene mg/l 0.100 g.101 141 72 - 118 8635
Benzene wg/Ll 0.100 0.0691 89 72 - 11B 2270
Toluene m™g/1l 0.190 0.0994 99 72 - 119 8635
Toluene wng/l Q0.1400 0.089s 40 72 - 119 2270
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.100 0.101 101 71 - 119 8635
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.100 ¢.0887 4% 71 - 119 2270
Xylenes {Total) g/l a.200 t.196 §B 70 - 117 8635
Xylenes {Total} mg/1 0.z200 0.176 8B 79 - 117 2270
TPH (Gascline Range) mg/L 1.00 0-540 54 64 - 130 8635
TPH [Gasellne Range) mg/l 1.0¢ 0.%54 85 64 - 130 2270
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 72 69 - 132 863§
BTEX/GRO $urr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 92 69 - 132 2270

**UST PARAMETERS*¥
TREH CRO (C24-Ca0} mg/L 1.00 0.879 a8 B4 - 121 9169
TRFH ORO ((Z4-C40} mg/1 1.00 o.588 89 54 - 121 1895

**VOA PARAMETERS**
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1 Q.0500 0.0462 g2 &7 - 140 9272
tert-amyl wethyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.0452 92 68 - 134 9272
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 0.500 0.635 127 28 - 182 9272
Tertiary butyl alcahol mg/1l 0.500 0.591 118 28 - 182 9830
1,2-Dibromoethane mg /1 0.0500 0.052%9 106 72 - 135 9272
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/1 0.9500 0.0486 a7 73 - 130 9272
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0485 93 6% - 136 9272
Methyl-t-butyl ethexr ma/1 0.0500 0.0433 87 8% - 138 5830
Diigopropyl ether mg/1 0.0500C 0.,0455 51 55 - 140 9272

Project QC continued .

. Analyte units




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2980 Foseen Creweron Dive « NasHyvwLe, Temysgssy 17204
H00-783-0680 « 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Froject Number: 222913X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235

Page: 3

Laboratory Receipt Date: 2/ 3/05

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 $ Rec

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec

VDA Surr Telugneg-ds ¥ Rec

VOA Surr Teluene-ds ¥ Rec

VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec

VQA Surr, 4-BFB ¥ Rec

VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec

VOA Surr, DEFM % Rec

Duplicates
2nalyte units Orig. Val.
Blank Data
Analyte EBlank Value
*+JST PARAMETERS**

TRFH ORO (C24-C40) = 0.100
TRPH CRO (C24-C40) < 0.100
Benzene <« 0.00050
Benzene < 0.00050
Toluene < 0.0005
Toluene < D.0005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005
Xylenes {(Total} < 0.Dbods
Xylenes {Total! < 0.00405
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500
TPE (Diesel Range) < 0.100
TPH (Diesel Range) < {.100

P:uject.Qc continued . . .

Duplicats

mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
wy /L
mg/1l
ng/l
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
my,/ 1
og/l

2169
1896
8615
2270
8635
2270
8635
2270
BE35
2270
B&35
2270
9169
1895

100
100
100
1040
99
23
23
EL]

73
73
79
7%
79
7%
75
75

- 127
- 113
~ 113
- 125
- 125
- 134
- 134

9272
2830
9272
94830
9272
2830
9272
9830

Sample Dup'd

Analyzed Time Analyzed

z/
2/
2/
2/
2/
2/
2/
2/
2/
2/
2/
27
2/
2/

&£/05
a/65
5/05
7/05
5/05
7/05
£/085
7/05
5/05
7/0%
5/05
7/08
6/05
8/05

2:48

6:07
17:43
il:24
17:43
11:24
17143
11:22
17:43
11:24
17143
11:24

2:48

5:07



E ||

Client Name : ﬂ,é) I
-
Cooler Received/Opened On:_2/03/05 _ Accessioned By:__Shawn Gracey

o

Log-in Personnel Signature -

1. Temperature of Cocler when triaged: y L 2 Degrees Celsius
2. Were custody seals dn outside of CO0ler?. e e aa s @),NO....NA

e )
a. If yes, how many, and where: / ) /" A ﬂ '%»
T / 7

6. Were custody papers broperly filled out (ink, signed, etc}?.....cecvrniniinnninns \@...NO...NA

9. Cooling process: Tee-pack

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( unbroken)?.......cccoreerverrrrrnn @..NO...NA

..NA

ce (direct contact) Dryice Other None

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc}?.....coceneenn.
12. Did ali container 1abels and tags agree with custady papersT..cc..ooeveiineens
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?....occvvveersornniien
14. a. Were VOA vials received?. . ciiiiiioiiiiniiiiinceiiinnnsssnvessssnsaneresnssnes ...NO...NA
h. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.......... LYES...NA

15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?.......o.covvianinrnens g.NO...NA

16. Were correct preservatives used?....c..ooiiiiiinisiconieniinnierniiiirieeciinsvnan ..NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here
17. Was residual chlorine present?..........c..ecenn.. e NO...YES@
18. Indicate the Airbiil Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:
Gl £

w uPs Velocity DHL  Route Off-street Misc.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 12/9/04
. End of Form
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ATTACHMENT C

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION




I'? oo Y L B ofBest

must be lgibly fillad In, i Ink, In indellble Pencil, orin_ B A L

THIS SHIPPING gaﬁdqmﬁsﬁsﬁedmmgm%lmlwmdﬁa%momr . R - CARRER WO P
MENTAL MOLWIQNQ L e . : oA 2 / | }99 .
OFCAHHIEFI) B __ N T (SGAC) -
s  ENVIF A j_”‘ EXXON M{)B!L ccapwmm
M‘{ EAY RBA!:& G BRI o .
: Bt NMCE}(}WEL‘ SGULEV,‘*I'?
US“DOT Hazmat H.g No. '_ 'VE'_HIGLE NUMBER "

 WEIGHT |

- . | N - .

NO . CHARGES h

,  riryt o ; . ) ; ‘ Classor | CHARGES Chack
HIPPING a e Jeciz : ; ARG
. IrHF;_irF LR Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions 1 (ctéLr?gSEgE | Rate |(For carrier use Um.y.]‘commn

. FRDF!LE :mfsaa

- HANDL:N@ CODE: @ !

_ﬁ aace:v&n BY:_

B pmcmos Tmusasﬁ yas

STGREADDRE&S ’1 '7 , mﬁm%ﬁﬂ
" __;QQY {M

|
|
|
,E

MIT Co |:i. TO: L. - : : _ S R R e COD.Fee: .
T L T O S S CODAMT $ . s o | PRERAID: S R
Lope gy R AL - ‘ B L B LR - . . L . B c
, SR STATE zP S coueer 1§
he ‘shipment moves batween Mo parts by a camler. by water, thie’ Iaw i Sub]ect to Sectlon 7 of condttions of apphcablq bill of lading, i this TOTAL
res 'H'gat ﬁw_ blu of tading shaﬂ state whether It is “carﬂar‘s or shipper's shipment'is to be deliverad fo-tha consignes without recourse on the. ;
hi | consignor, the consignior shall sign the following statement; - CHARGES: $
. m e Taté s depe‘ndent o valua, shippers are nequired 0 state The-carrier shall not make dsllvery of thig ah|pment wlthout payment of -] - "FREIGHT CHARGES
wecgalty in wiitn g the agroed of dactared value of th property. .  freight and all other lawitul chazges . o Freight Prepaid “ohgc_k box
p eolbec or dectared value of the property i horsby specifically stated by ' , Ba e Hobe o
shipher to be not excesding per - m«ﬂw — - ls chacked. coilest .

EVED subjact tqma nlasstﬁcaﬁons and fariffs In affact on the date of this'Bill 6! Lading, the property desciibed abqva In-apparent good order, éxcept as ngted (contams and condition-of contents af packages unknowny,
ad, cohvigned, and desﬁnad &5 lndicated above, which said. Lompany. ge word coipary belng-undersidod throtighout this coniract as mashing any parson or comoration In possesslon of the proparly Under the
18155 I own road or is-own I line, othanwisq-fo defival to-angther carmiron the routs to said destination. It (s rrtually: agroad aa to each camier of
! ; Sfasted ‘sald-propisety, that'svery service o be pertérmed hareunder shal be subjeef fo all the

j i e hel ‘agmauwbyﬂwéshmandamamlorhlmsenqndhlamsm .

. marked, and labaled, and = -
1 ‘DeparhnentofTranm;na_gon PER:

mwaz}mmm. fassaumcm N

propery. ciassified, described,

et i, Rt ¢
8 is {0 catify | that the abdve-namied materists are
‘n.sp_ortdtion aocordmg to. th EE mble mg i

e ed]: _roondiuonfa

CARH‘EHJ R 7 _‘ ! S
ER:
!EHGENGY RESPONSE L ~ MONITORED AT ALL TIMES THE AZARDOUS MATERIAL ISIN THANSPOHTATION
rEL EPHONE NUMBER: M?Mata . : ~ INCLUDING STORAGE !NCIDENTALTO TRANSPORTATION. (172:604) o
wiih % 13 designate HazarioLs Waterlal a3 defined T The Biopasiment of Transpanation . - - Agent must detach and retain Wi hipping r
5 mmmmmm L.'é'.“:gJS:fm:.’“'%z%m aAZ‘:‘%:%‘?.‘s‘m - 2 L ‘ arclmust sign the Original Bil of Lading.
the L . ; 11-BLC-04 (Rev. 10/02) 53

i '- a. }V




